consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 
10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores Only) equity shares of Face Value Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each to Rs. 
45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Five Crores Only) divided into 22,50,00,000 (Twenty-Two Crores and Fifty 
Lakhs) equity shares of Face Value Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respects 
with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions of the Act, read 
with the Rules framed thereunder, the Members of the Company hereby approve the replacement of 
the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association with the following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Five Crores Only) 
divided into 22,50,00,000 (Twenty-Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Face Value Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two Only) each” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director and/or the Company Secretary of the Company be, and are 
hereby, authorized to undertake all necessary actions to obtain approvals, whether statutory,

[...]

of India (“RBI”) from time to time, the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and 
subject to such approvals as may be necessary, consent of the members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board for capitalization for of a sum not exceeding INR ₹27,62,80,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Seven crore Sixty-Two lakh Eighty thousand Only) out of the securities premium 
account and/or any other permitted free reserve of the Company, as may be considered appropriate 
for the purpose of issue and allotment of bonus shares of face value of INR 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 
each, credited as fully paid up equity shares to the holders of the existing fully paid up equity shares

[...]

November 13, 2025 approved increase in authorized Share capital from the existing Rs. 20,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores Only) equity shares of Face Value 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each to Rs. 45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Five Crores Only) divided into 
22,50,00,000 (Twenty-Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Face Value Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two 
Only) each ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company, as per 
the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, subject to shareholders approval. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 & 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Members

[...]

Accordingly, it is proposed to issue Bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 2:1 i.e. 2 (Two) new fully paid-
up equity shares of Face Value of ₹2/- each for every 1 (One) existing fully paid-up equity share of 
Face Value of ₹2/- each held by them as on the record date, by capitalizing a sum not exceeding Rs. 
27,62,80,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Sixty Two Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) out of securities 
premium account and/or any other permitted free reserve of the Company, as may be considered 
appropriate subject to the approval of the shareholders.  

The proposed bonus issue will be undertaken in accordance with Section 63 and other applicable